

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

RETIREMENT PENSION FOR BURLEIGH E. BEAN

CHAP. 56

564

Chapter 54

1

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Sell Certain Land.

Forestry department authorized to sell certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell the following described lot to the First National Bank of Van Buren for the sum of \$223.33:

Lot 17 containing 130 acres in township 17, Range 5, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county;

Lot 22 containing 92 acres in township 17, Range 5, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 55

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Hurricane Island.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in Hurricane Island. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by a deed of quit claim the interest of the state in Hurricane Island, so-called, in Penobscot Bay, in the county of Knox, to the inhabitants of the town of Vinalhaven.

Approved April 9, 1937.

Chapter 56

RESOLVE, Relating to a Retirement Pension for Burleigh E. Bean, of Waite.

Burleigh E. Bean, made eligible to retirement pension. Resolved: That Burleigh E. Bean, of Waite, a road supervisor in the employ of the state for 14 years, is hereby made eligible to receive a retirement pension under the provisions of sections 227-230 of chapter I of the public laws of 1933.

Approved April 9, 1937.